in the figure is related to a particular value of call priority.

All these presented figures have to be compared with figures 138 to 144 (reference scenario 8A).

ETSI

ETSI TR 102 300-2 V1.2.1 (2013-09)134

A first observation is that packet data calls figures are almost the same because the priorities affect the circuit services
only. Looking to the different figures, passing from profile A to profile C, priority #2 calls performance decreases for
throughput and increases for delay. Priority #1 calls performance changes only for the throughput figure, while pre-
emptive priority calls obtain always the minimum times and highest throughput.

Priority #1 and #2 performance are not very different in delay as they are in throughput. This is because of the timer of
maximum holding in the queue: when a lot of high priority calls are in the system, low priority calls are put in the queue
and are released with a high probability. However, when a call is taken from the queue, the hold time can be very low
independently by the priority value.

Table 24: Priority distribution for the reference configuration of scenario 8

Priority
distribution

Service Pre-emptive priority Priority #1 Priority #2

Reference
Voice 1 % 10 % 89 %

Circuit data - - -  10 % 90 %

A
Voice - - - - - - 100 %

Circuit data - - -  - - - 100 %

B
Voice 10 % 10 % 80 %

Circuit data - - -  10 % 90 %

C
Voice - - - 50 % 50 %

Circuit data - - -  50 % 50 %

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

D
el

ay
 (

 s
ec

. )

Call priority #2

Figure 164: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up mean delay versus number of users for
priority distribution A

ETSI

ETSI TR 102 300-2 V1.2.1 (2013-09)135

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

5.5

6

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

D
el

ay
 (

 s
ec

. )

Call priority #2

Figure 165: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up τ95 % boundary delay versus number of users
for priority distribution A

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

T
h

ro
u

g
h

p
u

t
(

%
 )

Call priority #2

Figure 166: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up system throughput versus number of users for
priority distribution A

ETSI

ETSI TR 102 300-2 V1.2.1 (2013-09)136

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

100 200 300 400 500

Population (number of users)

D
el

ay
 (

se
c.

)

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

T
h

ro
u

g
h

p
u

t
(%

)

Call set-up mean value t95% System throughput

Figure 167: Individual M-M packet data call set-up performance versus number of users for priority
distribution A

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

D
el

ay
 (

 s
ec

. )

Preemptive priority

Call priority #1

Call priority #2

Figure 168: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up mean delay versus number of users for
priority distribution B

ETSI

ETSI TR 102 300-2 V1.2.1 (2013-09)137

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

5.5

6

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

D
el

ay
 (

 s
ec

. )

Preemptive priority

Call priority #1

Call priority #2

Figure 169: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up τ95 % boundary delay versus number of users
for priority distribution B

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

T
h

ro
u

g
h

p
u

t
(

%
 )

Preemptive priority

Call priority #1

Call priority #2

Figure 170: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up system throughput versus number of users for
priority distribution B

ETSI

ETSI TR 102 300-2 V1.2.1 (2013-09)138

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

100 200 300 400 500

Population (number of users)

D
el

ay
 (

se
c.

)

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

T
h

ro
u

g
h

p
u

t
(%

)

Call set-up mean value t95% System throughput

Figure 171: Individual M-M packet data call set-up performance versus number of users for priority
distribution B

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

D
el

ay
 (

 s
ec

. )

Call priority #1

Call priority #2

Figure 172: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up mean delay versus number of users for
priority distribution C

ETSI

ETSI TR 102 300-2 V1.2.1 (2013-09)139

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

5.5

6

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

D
el

ay
 (

 s
ec

. )

Call priority #1

Call priority #2

Figure 173: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up τ95 % boundary delay versus number of users
for priority distribution C

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

100 200 300 400 500

Population ( Number of users )

T
h

ro
u

g
h

p
u

t
(

%
 )

Call priority #1

Call priority #2

Figure 174: Individual M-M circuit switched call set-up system throughput versus number of users for
priority distribution C

ETSI

ETSI TR 102 300-2 V1.2.1 (2013-09)140

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

100 200 300 400 500

Population (number of users)

D
el

ay
 (

se
c.

)

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

T
h

ro
u

g
h

p
u

t
(%

)

Call set-up mean value t95% System throughput

Figure 175: Individual M-M packet data call set-up performance versus number of users for priority
distribution C

5.5.3.4.4 Analysis with full duplex circuit calls

The present analysis shows the degradation of performance due to a different amount of resources required by the
circuit calls. Particularly, in the analysed scenario (to be compared with the reference) all individual circuit switched
calls are set-up as full duplex connections. This means that in case of individual calls between users in the same